AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. ﬁ"gf-':}

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,
FLORIDA, ADOPTING A LOCAL PLANNING ORDINANCE
AND AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICTS, PURSUANT TO THE "SAFE
NEIGHBORHOODS ACT", CHAPTER 163, PART 1V,
FLA. STAT., PROVIDING FOR AN OPTION TO
PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH
SAID ACT IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE
PRESERVATION OF ATTRACTIVE AND SAFE
NEIGHBORHOODS IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,
FLORIDA, CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT; PROVIDING
FOR A  SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A REPEALER
PROVISION AND CONTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood,
Florida recognizes that among the many causes of deterioration in
business and residential neighborhoods are proliferation of
crime, faulty 1lot layouts and fragmentation of land uses and
other factors as outiined in Chapter 163, Part IV, Fla. Stat.,
and known as the Safe Neighborhoods Act (the "ACT"); and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance shall serve as the City's
notice, intention and interest in pursuing such funding and
assistance from the State of Florida, Department of Community
Affairs, to enable the City to proceed in strict accordance with
the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood,
Florida further believes that safe neighborhcods are the product
of planning and implementation of appropriate environmental
design concepts, comprehensive crime prevention programs, land
use recommendations and beautification techniques; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood,
Florida elects to take advantage of the powers granted to local
governments to establish safe neighborhoods by participating and
coordinating in the programs associated with the Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,

FLORIDA:



Section l: That section of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Hollywood, entitled "Authorization of Local
Government Neighborhood Improvement Districts" be created to read

ag follows:

Sec. Authorization of Local Government
Neighborhood Improvement Districts

{a) This ordinance shall serve ‘as an inducement and
planning ordinance consistent with the Safe
Neighborhooda Act and the City shall be entitled
to any beneflts provided for under and pursuant to
Chapter 163, Part IV, Florida Statutes, (1987) as
amended.

o

This ordinance shall serve as the City's notice,
intention and iInterest in pursuing such funding
and asgsistance from the State of Florida,
Department of Community Affalrs to establish local
government neighborhood improvement districts.

|

0

That the City recognizes that the many causes of
deterioration in business and residential
neighborhcods inalude but are not limited to the
proliferation of crime, faulty lot layouts,
fragmentation of land uses as provided and
outiined in Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.

e,
=2

That safe neighborhoods are the product of
planning and implementation of appropriate
environmental design concepts, comprehensive crime
prevention programs, land use recommendations and
beautification techniques.

|
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That the City has elected to implement crime
prevention techniques to establish safe
neighborhoods by participating and coordihating in
the programs assoclated with Safe Neighborhood
Act, in accordance with Chapter 163, Florida
Statutes.

|

Bection 2: It is the intention of the City Commission
and it is hereby ordained that the provision of this ordinance
shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hollywood, Florida and the sections of this ordirance may
be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 3: If any word, phrase, ¢lause, subsection or
section of this ordinance 1s held unconstitutional or invalid bf
a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity thereof shall
not affect the wvalidity of the remaining portion of this

ordinance.



Section 4: All sections or parts of sections of the
Code of Qrdinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances and all
resolutions or parts of resoluticns in conflict herewith, are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and

effect immediately upon lts passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this :7 " day
of r 1988.
PASSED AND ADOPTED con second reading this 2?%5 day
a—"
of , 1988,

MARA GIULIANTI, MAYCR

o CITY CLERK

PREPARED BY:

p—

R e (/5::” :f::’ . :
e = o

DARCEE S. SLEGEL -
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ENDQRSED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

MARIA J. Cé%ARO, CITY ATTORNEY

6/30/88-DS3: fs



AN EMERGENCY
ORDINANCE NO. " -5

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,
FLORIDA  CREATING A  LOCAL  GOVERNMENT
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 163, FLA. STAT. TO BE
KNOWN AS CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD
IMPROVEMENT  DISTRICT  WITHIN AN  AREA
CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 1690 900 ACRES AND
COMPRISED——OF—— THREE—AREAS;—AND  MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED HEREIN AND IN THE
BOUNDARY MAP ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART
HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A" INCLUDING THE ACREAGE
SET FORTH THEREIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
163, PART IV, FLA. STAT. (1987) AND KNOWN AS
THE SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD ACT; AUTHORIZING THE
DISTRICT TO RECEIVE A GRANT FROM THE SAFE
NEIGHBORHOOD TRUST FUND FOR PREPARATION OF A
SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN FOR THE DISTRICT FROM
THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS; AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT TO LEVY AN
AD VALOREM TAX ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY
UP TO 2 MILLS ANNUALLY; AUTHORIZING THE
DISTRICT THE USE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS;
DESIGNATING THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF HOLLYWOOD AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
AN ADVISORY COUNCIL TO THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE, A REPEALER PROVISION AND CONTAINING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 163, Fla. Stat. provides that the
governing body of a municipality may adopt an ordinance
authorizing the formation of Safe Neighborhood Improvement
Districts in accordance with the provisions of the "Safe
Neighborhoods Act"; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood,
Florida is in the process of adopting an ordinance authorizing
the creation of Safe Neighborhood Improvement Districts within
the City of Hollywood; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department and Growth
Management Department have recommended the creation of a Local
Neighborhood Improvement District, for the area comprised of
three—areas FIRST - the South Central area bounded on the South
by Pembroke Road, on the West by I-925, on the North by Hollywood

Boulevard and on the East by Federal Highway+ Seecend -—

(Coding: Words in struek threugh type are deletions from ordinance
on first reading; words underlined are additions.)



Plunkett—Btreet—and—the Fast by 52nd Avenuve as indicated in the

attached map.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That section of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Hollywood, entitled "“Creation of a Central
Residential Neighborhood Improvement District No. 1" be created

to read as follows:

Sec. Creation of a Central Residential
Neighborhood Improvement District
No. 1.

(A) A Central Residential Neighborhood

Improvement District No. 1 ("The District")
is hereby created pursuant to Chapter 163,
Fla. Stat. to include approximately 4696 9200
acres 4in—three areas—comprised—of+—Firet -
comprised of the South Central area bounded
on the South by Pembroke Road, on the West by
I-95, on the North by Hollywood Boulevard and
on the East by Federal Highway.+—Second—+the
Liberia—area—bounded—on—the —South by Taft

(B) The Local Government Neighborhood Improvement
District created hereby shall be known as the
"City of Hollywood Central Residential
Neighborhood Improvement District No. 1."

(C) Finances

(1) The Local Government Neighborhood
Improvement District created hereby is
authorized to apply for and receive from
the State of Florida, Department of
Community Affairs up to $250,000 for a
planning grant.

(2) The Local Government Neighborhood
Improvement District created hereby is
authorized to apply for and receive from
the State of Florida, Department of
Community Affairs up to $30,000 to
employ the services of technical
experts.



(3) The bDistrict is authorized to levy an ad
valorem  tax on real and personal
property of up to 2 mills annmually.

(4) The District is authorized the use of
special assessments pursuant to Chapter
170, Pla. Stat. to support planning and
implementation of district improvements.

(D) Board of Directors

(1) The City Commission of the City of
Hollywood is hereby designated as the
Board of Directors of the District.

{2) The Board of Directors shall be
empowered bto make and collect general
assessments to finance any of the
improvements to the district authorized
in Chapter 163.

(E) Advisory Council

(1) An Advisory Council is hereby
established for the Local Government
Neighborhood Improvement District created
hereby. The Advisory Council shall be
composed of no fewer than nine members who
shall be owneras of real property located in
the District, or residents of the District or
merchants/business persons with their primary
places of TDbusiness located within the
District. The members of the Advisory
Council shall be appointed by the Board of
Directors and these memwbers shall serve at
the pleasure of the Beoard of Directors. The
Board—af -Pivesteors shall select-up—to-—thyres
b a‘:i 80 3;5‘ Coun Ei‘ 1 Egmbe'isa g!:—'ElHH o E;C EE thea
. p
aEeas——South—Lentraly~Liberia-and fashington
E%T?’ eempzas&n% EHSJE*EE**SEE E?aseEmem?e;E

{2) The Advisory Council shall perform such
duties as may be prescribed by the Board of
Directors and shall submit within the time
period specified by the Board of Directors, a
report on the District's proposed activities
and a proposed budget to accompliish the
District's objectives. In formulating a plan
for services or improvements, the Advisory
Council shall consult, in public session with
the appropriate staff and consultants of the
City of Hollywood responsible for preparation
of the District's plan.

Section 2: It is the intention of the City Commission
and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance
shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hollywood, Florida and the sections of this ordinance may
be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 3: If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or

section of this ordinance is held unconstitutional or invalid by



a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity thereof shall
not affect the wvalidity of the remaining portion of this
ordinance.

Section 4: This ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and the reading of same on two separate days is
hereby dispensed with by a four-fifths wvote of the City
Commission.

© Bection 35: All sections or parts of sections of the
Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances and all
resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith, are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict,.

Section 6: This ordinance shall be in full force and

effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Wiad

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this day of
/ .
, 1988.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this 2 day of
i
, 1988.
/

.
MARA GIULIANTI, MAYOR

A?TE H

S A/

MARTHA 8. LAr'JrEoE-,’ c/t)nr CLERK

PREPARED BY:

7ﬂ¢73::::::::* = "
— 3
4 fi e T S e o f/

DARCEE S. SIEGEL
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ENDORSED AS TQ FORM & LEGALITY

MaruarfsPuarrg—
MARIA J.~CHIARO, CITY ATTORNEY

6/30/88~D88:fs
R/24/8R=NRR+Fa Rev 24 Raading
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AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 0—'??’73’

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,
FLORIDA  AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-88-52
ENTITLED, "THE CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT", BY
AMENDING SECTION E, ENTITLED, "ADVISORY
COUNCIL," SUBSECTION (1) BY STRIKING THE
WORDS, "OR MERCHANTS/BUSINESS PERSONS WITH
THEIR PRIMARY PLACES OF BUSINESS LOCATED
WITHIN THE DISTRICT", PROVIDING FOR A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A REPEALER PROVISION AND
CONTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 163, Fla. Stat. provides that the
governing body of a municipality may adopt an ordinance
authorizing the formation of Safe Neighborhood Improvement
Districts 1in accordance with the provisions of the "Safe
Neighborhoods Act"; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood,
Florida is in the process of adopting an ordinance authorizing
the creation of Safe Neighborhood Improvement Districts within
the City of Hollywood; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department and Growth
Management Department have recommended the creation of a Local
Neighborhood Improvement District, for the area comprised of
the South Central area bounded on the South by Pembroke Road, on
the West by I-25, on the North by Hollywood Boulevard and on the
East by Federal Highway as indicated in the attached map.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section l: That section of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Hollywood, entitled ‘“Creation of a Central
Residential Neighborhood Improvement District No. 1" be created

to read as follows:

Sec. Creation of a Central Residential
Neighborhood Improvement District
No. 1.

(a) A Central Residential Neighborhood

Improvement District No. 1 ("The District")
is hereby created pursuant to Chapter 163,
Fla. Stat. to include approximately 900 acres
comprised of the South Central area bounded

(Coding: Words in struek-threugh type are deletions from existing
law; words underscored are additions.)



{B)

{c)

(D)

(E)

on the South by Pembroke Road, on the West by
I-95, on the North by Hollywood Boulevard and
on the East by Federal Highway.

The Local Government Neighborhood Improvement
District created hereby shall be known as the
"City of Hollywood  Central Residential
Neilghborhood Improvement District No. 1."

Finances

(1) The Local Government Neighborhood
Improvement District created hereby is
authorized to apply for and recelve from
the State of Florida, Department of
Community Affairs up to $250,000 for a
planning grant.

(2) 'The Local Govaernnkent Nelighborhood
Improvement District created hereby is
authorized to apply for and receive from
the State of Florida, Department of
Community Affairs wp to $30,000 to
employ the services of  technical
axperts.

(3} The District is authorized to levy an ad
valorem tax on real and personal
property of up to 2 mills annually.

(4) The District is authorized the usge of
special assessments pursuant to Chapter
170, Fla. Stat. to support planning and
implementation of district improvements.

Board of Directors

{1) The City Commission of the City of
Hollywood 1is hereby designated as the
Board of Directore of the District.

(2) 'The Board of Directors shall be
. empowered to make and collect general
agsegsments to finance any of the
improvements to the district authorized

in Chapter 163.

Advisory Council

(1) an hdvisory Council is hereby
established for the Local Governnent
Neighborhood Improvement District created
hereby. The Advisory Council shall be
composed of no fewer than nine members who
shall be owners of real property located in
the District, or.residents of the District

Bistriet. The members of the Advisory Council
shall be appointed by the Board of Directors
and these members shall serve at the pleasure
of the Board of Directors.

{2) The Advisory Council shall perform such
duties as may be prescribed by the Board of
Directors and shall submit withian the time
period specified by the Board of Directors, a
report on the District's proposed activities
and a propesed budget to accomplish the
District's objectives. In formulating a plan
for services or improvements, the Advisory
Council shall consult, in public session with

-,



s

the approprilate staff and consultants of the
city of Hollywood responsible for preparation
of the District's plan.

Section 2:; It is the intention of the City Commigsion
and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance
shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hollywood, Florida and the sections of this ordinance may
be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 3: If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or
saction of this ordinance is held unconstitutional or invalid by
a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity thereof shall
not affect the wvalidity of the remaining portion of this
ordinance.

Section 4: This ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency meagure and the reading of same on two separate days is
hereby dispensed with by a four~-fifths vote of the City
Commission.

Section 5: - All sections or parts of sections of the
Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances and all
resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith, are
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 6: This ordinance shall be in full force and
effect immediately upon itg pagsage and adoption.

' PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this /G %day of

Ly o/ , 1988.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this _/ C; ay of

Conhee/ . 1988.
%¢ A
RA GIULIANTI,

MAYOR

PREPARED BY: .
. y /‘/

DARCEE 8. SIEGE

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ENDORSED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

11/15/88-D8S:f=s -3-
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ORDINANCE NO. @, S

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD,
FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-88-52,
ENTITLED "THE CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT", BY
AMENDING SECTION K, ENTITLED "ADVISORY
COUNCIL", SUBSECTION (1) BY REDUCING THE
NUMBER OF THE MEMBERS OF THE ADVISORY
COUNCIL FROM NINE TO FIVE MEMBERS;
PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A
REPEALER PROVISION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Section 163, Florida Statutes, provides that a
municipality may adopt an ordinance authorizing the formation of
Safe Neighborhood Districts in conformance with the State
Statute; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood
deems it in the best interests of its citizens that the Advisory
Council of "The Central Residential Neighborhood Improvement
District" have five (5) members;:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That Ordinance No. 0-88-52 be amended as
follows:

* * *

(E) Advisory Council.

(1) An Advisory Council is hereby

established for the Local Government

Neighborhood Improvement District

created hereby. The Advisory Council

shall be composed of no fewer than adine

five (5) members who shall be owners of

real property located in the District,
or residents of the District.

* * *

Section 2: It is the intention of the City Commission
and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this section
shall be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Hollywood, Florida, and the sections of this Code may be
renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 3: If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or
section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional

(Coding: Words in struek-threugh type are deletions from
existing law: words underscored are additions.)



or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity
of any remaining portions of thls ordinance.

Section 4: That all sections or parts of sections of
the Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances,
and all resclutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith,
be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such
conflict,

Section : That this ordinance shall be in full force
and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this S¢&/Pday of

CZZ44$«44A , 1989,

7 PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this.g&293£y of
, 1989,
\
g Ty
MARA GIULIANTI, MAYOR
ATTEST:

cr—

MARTHA S. LAyBos,“CI ¥ CLERK

PREPARED BY:

ﬁ%%@»f'ﬁi;&hJLaé

ROBERT TISCHENKEL
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ENDORSED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

MARIA J-ECHIARO, CITY ATTORNEY

B8/17/89:RT:k -2~



ORDINANCE NO. ZE-’ f//ifl

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOQOD,
FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION" BY
ADDING SECTION 2-18 IN ORDER TO CREATE THE
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT;
PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, A REPEALER
PROVISION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Commission has expressed a strong
interest in assisting Hollywood property owners and citizens to
improve their neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission and the City Manager have
expressed a desire to consolidate the City’'s neighborhood
improvement programs within one administrative department; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager, pursuant to his Charter
power as administrative head of the City, has identified the Code
Enforcement Division, the Safe Neighborhoods Division and the
Community Development Division as appropriate for consolidation
within a central department for the purpose of providing optimum
service to the Hollywood community; and |

WHEREAS, the consolidation of these divisions under a
new Department of Neighborhood Improvement would benefit the
citizens of Hollywood and serve to promote their health, safety
and welfare;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

(Coding: Words in struck—through type are deletions from
existing law; words underscored are additions.)

= 1 o=



Section 1: That the Chapter heading of Article IA

of Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordiances shall be amended as

follows:
ARTICLE IA, RESERVED DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD
IMPROVEMENT
Section 2: That section 2-18 of +the Ccde of

Ordinances is hereby added as follows:

Sec, -18 Departmen of hbo r men
created,
Th i tablished a n_adminigtrati £
the cify the Department of Neighborhood Improvement.
1 i of +h E nt Divisi e
i rh Divigi 4 muni

Development ivision d the ie

city that the city manager from time to time deems
necessary for the congolidation of nejighborhood

improvement services in one department. All divisions

r o a irecto £ the r nt. Th
director shall appoint from among staff a liaison to

the Hollvwood Community Redevelopment Agency.

Section 3: It is the intention of the <City
Commission and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this
section shall be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Hollywood, Florida, and the sections of this Code may be
renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Segtion 4: If any word, phrase, clause, subsection
or section of this ordinance is for any reason held
unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not
affect the validity of any remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 5: That all sections or parts of sections
of the Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances,
and all resclutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith,

{Coding: Words in struck—through type are deletions from
existing law; words underscored are additions.)
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be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such
conflict.
cti : That this ordinance shall be in f£full
force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading thisg _é{if%day of

;, 1990,

v PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this o ¢ gay of

0~

SAL OLIVERI, MAYOR

r 1990,

ATTEST:

MARTHA S. L%MﬁOSf’gITY CLERK

PREPARED BY:

Cded Tt f

ROBERT TISCHENKEL
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

ENPORSED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

ALAN B.~KOSLOW
CITY ATTORNEY

{Coding: Words in struck—through type are deletions from
existing law; words underscored are additions.)
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5 members.

Patricia Ashby
Anne Grefe,

Chairperson
Roger Stanway
Thomas Conroy
James Gray

rank Perez
Carlton Montayne,

V-Chrmn

Reginald B. Alford

Joy Mack

William J.McDonou
Alice Anderson
Jeanne Fitzgibbon

2122 Hwd. Blvd.
2620 Hwd. Blvd.
1841 Fletcher
2718 Van Bu
2538 Washjxigton St

Rodman St.
S. 24th Trce.
2213 Dewey St.
1928 Mayo St.

Jed Baumwell, Safe Neighborhpods Staff

- M
h/
(‘\
5
O ¢

0 N e
\

923-5359
922-1115

921-2882
921-1101
920-7165
920-6631
922-5127

33020 922-8742
33020 927-4625

4&,@; Ml-ﬁ ér‘7 é‘w

Created by 0-87-66, 10/21/87 - 11 members, 3-yr. terms, one member

appointed, from each of the 11 geographical zones.

Area #1
Agnes Wilson

Area #2

Jeannette Hamblen,
V-Chmn.

Area #3

Area #4
Alvin C. Day

Area #5

Samuel Krupnick

Michele Waligora

Area #7

Marilyn Mor

Area #8
Henry L. Graham

30 N. 73rd Ave

5550
00 Hillcrest Dx.
317

5317 Madison St.

3501 N. Keyser Ave

Apt. #21
2319 Douglas St.

6610 Charleston St.

33024 983-

3024 981-
33023 987
33021 962
3021 987
961

January 31,

1-
-6638

3761 11/18/90

3017 11/18/90

11/18/90

-6914 11/18/90
-8374 12/2/90
-2257 11/18/90

-2320 11/18/90

2371 11/18/90

1991



Created by Safe NelghborhOOds 0-88- 52 Amended by 0- 89 57 to no fewer than
5 members.

Patricia Ashby 1317 S. 22nd Ct. 33020 923-5359
Anne Grefe, 542 S. 29th Ct. 33020 922-1115
Chairperson
Roger Stanway 2122 Hwd. Blvd. 33020 921-2882
Thomas Conroy 2620 Hwd. Blvd. 33020 921-1101
James Gray 1841 Fletcher St. 33020 920-7165
Frank Perez 2718 Van Buren St. 33020 920-6631
Carlton Montayne, 2538 Washington St. 33020 922-5127
V-Chrmn
Reginald B. Alford 2620 Funston St. 33020 925-2434
Joy Mack 2319 Rodman St. 33020 926-1116
William J.McDonough 1101 S. 24th Trce. 33020 922-0859
Alice Anderson 2213 Dewey St. 33020 922-8742
Jeanne Fitzgibbon 1928 Mayo St. 33020 927-4625

Jed Baumwell, Safe Neighborhoods Staff

CITIZENS' CRIME WATCH BOARD:
Created by 0-87-66, 10/21/87 - 11 members, 3-yr. terms, one member
appointed from each of the 11 geographical zones.

Agnes Wilson 6610 Charleston St. 33024 983-3761 11/18/90
Area #2

Jeannette Hamblen, 730 N. 73rd Ave 33024 981-3017 11/18/90
V-Chmn.

Area #3

Barbara Gordon 6241 Wiley St. 33023 962-4051 11/18/90
Area #4

Alvin C. Day 5550 Flagler St. 33023 987-6914 11/18/90
Area #5

Samuel Krupnick 4200 Hillcrest Dr. 33021 962-8374 12/2/90

#317

Area #6

Michele Waligora 5317 Madison St. 33021 987-2257 11/18/90
Area #7

Marilyn Morris 3501 N. Keyser Ave 33021 961-2320 11/18/90
Area #8 Apt. #21

Henry L. Graham 2319 Douglas St. 33020 0 921-2371 11/18/90

H 920-6638

-2 - October 31, 1990



CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL ADVISORY BOARD
Created by Safe Neighborhoods 0-88-52

Anne Grefe 542 S. 29th Ct. 33020 922-1115
Roger Stanway 2122 Hwd. Blvd. 33020 921-2882
Thomas Conroy 2620 Hwd. Blvd. 33020 921-1101
James Gray 1841 Fletcher St. 920-7165
Frank Perez 2718 Van Buren St. 33020 920-6631
Carlton Montayne 2538 washington St. 33020 922-5127

1
»

CITIZENS' CRIME WATCH BOARD:
Created by 0-87-66, 10/21/87 - 11 members, 3-yr. terms, one member
appointed from each of the 11 geographical zones.

v Z,ves UWilson), Cbr/0 Charleshhn S 33024 793376/ 11/18/90

Jeannette Hamblen 730 N. 73rd Ave 33024 981-3017 11/18/90

Area #3

Barbara Gordon 6241 Wwiley St. 33023 962-4051 11/18/90

Area #4 '

Alvin C. Day 5550 Flagler St. 33023 987-6914 11/18/90

Area #5

Samuel Krupnick 4200 Hillcrest Dr. 33021 962-8374 12/2/90

#317 .

Area #6

Michele Waligora 5317 Madison St. 33021 987-2257 11/18/90

Area #7

Marilyn Morris,Chmn.3501 N. Keyser Ave 33021 961-2320 11/18/90

Area #8 Apt. #21

Henry L. Graham 2319 Douglas St. 33020 0 921-2371 11/18/90
’ H 920-6638

Area #3

Trish Ashby 1317 S. 22 Ct. 33020 923-5359 11/18/90

Area #10

Adam C. Colando 2466 Sheridan St. 33019 921-9149 11/18/90

Area #11

Lewis Manesiotis 304 Johnson St. 33019 0 920-5060 2/17/91

Area #12

Robert C. Zinkil 3337 Grant St. 33021 983-9268 11/18/90

Area #13

Raymond D. Longmire 1001 N. 13th Ave. 33019 921-5521 4/6/91

Al Rosen, Coordinator
John Darcy, Sr. Asst. City Mgr.

CIVIL SERVICE BOARD: ‘

Ordinance 0-84-14 (Created by Charter Sec. 9.05) 5 City Commission
appointed members who must be continuous residents and registered electors
in Hollywood (2-yr. term)

- 2 = November 30, 1989




LIST OF SPECIAL BOARDS AND COMMITTEES
CITY OF HOLLYWQOOD, FLORIDA

ART AND CULTURE BOARD:
Ordinance 2176 (amend. by 0-75-75, 0-78-33, 0-83-12) 10-17 members-

3-yr. term
Douglas Kaplan
Bernard O'Brien
Linda Winn

Esther Mullen
Jill Edison

Hester Hall

Jeffrey B. Koch,
Chmn.

Barbara A. Marks

George P. Chillag

Jill Cohen
John Freeman

Lester Dwyer

Tobie E. MacFarland P.O.

Wendy Blazier, Dir.

945 S. Southlake Dr. 33021
1918 Funston St. 33020
301 s. 10th Ave. 33019
4620 Johnson St. 33021
3471 N. 31st Ave,. 33021
2301 Simms St. 33022
4700 Sheridan St.,

Bldg.N 33021
925 S. Northlake Dr. 33019
1616 Jackson St. 33020
2820 Fairway Dr. 33021
P.0. Box 22-3456 33022
4921 Lincoln St. 33021

Box 2687 33022

Mike Rozos, Leisure Services Dir.

Ordinance 0-72-145
Ira Subin
Alexander L. Domb
Martin Gerber,Chmn.
William Moy

Claude Blocker

(amend by 0-74-62) 5 members, 3-yr. term

1101 S.Hillcrest Ct. 33021

Robert Davis, Growth Mgmt. Dir.

CENTRAL RESIDENTIAL ADVISORY BOARD
Created by Safe Neighborhoods 0-88-52

Anne Grefe
Roger Stanway
Thomas Conroy
James Gray
Frank Perez
Carlton Montayne

L L, N AD OR
Ordimance 0-71-7,

Inez Morgin
Gleason Holloway
John Bembry
Benjamin Pea

dward J. Wolfer
Bruce M. Gottlieb,
Chmn

4401 Madison St. 33021
5307 Grant St. 33021
6600 Taft St.(Amer.

Bank) 33024
2323 Simms St. 33020
542 8. 29th Ct. 33020
2122 Hwd. Blvd. 33020
2620 Hwd. Blvd. 33020

1841 Fletcher St.
2718 Van Buren St. 33020
2538 Washington St. 33020

-1 - September 30,

H 922-0532
0 920-9110
922-3609

922-9650
920-3919
989-7817
987-4017
463-4766
920-3782

om om

(]

989-7462

921-0693
375-3035
923-9950
966-5277
989-9622
985-0607
987-4602

O TEO =IO

981-6400

962-7316
0 961-1600
0 921-4600
H 966-7325
966-9810

H 922-6242
0 792-1121

922-1115
921-2882
921-1101
920-7165
920-6631
922-5127

4/1/90
4/1/90
&/16/90

i

4/5/92
7/2/89 \

Wiles

7/6/91

e

7/6/91

6/19/90
R
3/19/92

6/19/92

embers);
962-7144 1/6/89
963-4760 1/6/89
987-1069 1/6/89
983-0052 1/5/90
922-1852 1/6/91
966-7900 1/6/91
1989



